| 4\&&'\& 6
Clt\’ of Carson Crt} _
Agenda Re;mrt '
T '.'_Da;é-sﬁb'ﬁ_itté'd:._Dec'embér_?,é.,- 2{}4{]6 - Agenda Date Requested Januaryti 2!2}07’
SRR : R Time Requested 15 minutes -

To: -M&yﬁr and Supervisars_ o o
From: P'ubfié_ “Works Iﬁep.afhnént

' Sujﬁjét:t Title: Action to introduce on first reading, Bill # _

, an ordinance amending Title

12 (Water, Sewerage and Drainage), Chapter 12.01 (Water Connection Charges and Use Rates), =

* Section 12.01.020 {Schedule of Rates) by increasing all rates 14% effective on bills dated on or after

- February 1, 2007 and 14% effective on bills dated on or after July 1,2007, and amending Section”

12001030 {Schedule of Water Connection Charges, Lateral and Meter Box Sets, and Meter Set Fees)
by increasing all charges and fees, except water connection charges remain the same, 14% effective

- on bills dated on or after Febritary 1, 2007 and 14% effective on bills dated on or after }uly 1 2{]'{]? o |

B ami cnther thatters pr@perly related thereto.

_ 'Staff Summar} The 2005 rate changes were based on 53{] m11hcm in capual :mprmfements for the o

© . next 5 years ‘and anticipated a 3 to 4% annual increase to cover the costs for Operations and - e
L Mamtenance {O & M} m-::rease-d SuppEy, mmproved quality measures, and capital improv emeuts e

o The 20{)’}’ capltaf program for the next five vears is in the range of $41 million (ﬂllS mciudes $’?? :
- million in direct capital costs and $14 million of indirect on going operational costs) and will require ~ ©

a 28% annual increase in rates implemented in two stages of 14%. That is reflective of an 1% o

~increase in O-& M, which includes power costs, chemicals, water sampling, wholesale water ~

" purchases and leases; 3% increase for supply improvements; 6% increase for water system

- improvements; 4% increase to improve water quality; and 4% increase’ for other capltal T o

: nnprmemams
'T}rp_e_af:Ai:tian“Réqﬁésté&: (checkone)

() Resolution - . {XXX) Ordinance

O }F(:-rma! ﬁctionﬂl‘vioﬁan ot ) Other {Spﬁ:mﬁf}
Does This Acmm ReqmreA Busmess Impact Smtement : {:‘i)‘:}&} Yf:s { )Nﬂ
"Recummende[l Bnarr.l Acimn Imm'e to apprmeon f" rst reading, BillNo. . . an ordmance.', :

amending Title 12 (Water, Sewerage and Drainage), Chapter 12.01 (Water Connﬂctmn Chargesand .-
. Use Rates), Section 12.01,020 (Schedule of Rates) by increasing all rates 14% effective on b11]s_3 : :
. dated on or after February I, 2007 and 14% effective on bills dated on or after J uly 1, 2007, and -

amending Section 12.01.030 {Schedule of Waler Connection Charges, Lateral and Meter Box Sets,

atid Metef Set Fees) by increasing all charges and fees, except water connection charges remain the L :'5 S et
- same, 14% effective on bills dated on or after February 1, 2007 and 14% effective on bills dated o

or after J uIy 1, 2007, and other matters properly related thereto.

Exp]znatmn for Recummended Board Action: To improve Catson Clt} s water system s.ummer'fj.__:.f: SH

reliability, the Crty must increase the ability to meet current and future peak summer demands. The

- City has beén experiencing water demand in excess of growth demand for several years. Inaddition,

the City miust be prepdred to comply with new regulations that impact the water system, such as -

arsemc reducimn enthanced treatment requirements, dzsmfectmn h}-pmducts rule, and radon The_'_ :




2 fﬂﬂmﬂng maj or capzta! pI‘U_}E-‘CtS are under construction or pimmed n addxtmn to aumber of smaller i SRR .

. pl‘Djf:CES

1. To increﬁse the water system’s ability to meet current peak summer demands; the City isinthe -

process of securing sites to increase production capacity by approximately 1,500 g.p.m. in years 2007
- 2011, _ T '
e Costs ate estimated at approximately $5,515,000.
2. The City has to replace two existing storage reservoirs ( one 3 million tank and one 400,000 gallon, -
tank) and build anew 1.5 million gallon tank to correct some hydraulic and pressure problems Wﬂhm: :
‘the f:x:stmg system over the next five years.. TR

| Costs are estimated at approximately $4,400,000. -

Y hlcreasmg transmlssmn line sizes over the next five years for 1mpmved water flows (hydraulics)

“throughout Carson City’s distribution system is planned for at several locations in the City mcludmg_- -
Curry St., Fam iew Drive, Hwy 50, and Saliman Drive. o '

Costs are estimated at £1, JGG E)DU

| 4. There is a need to develop a more reliable pumping system and to increase a firmer summer water =
supply from the Marlette Water System. In addition to upgrading/replacing the Marlette Lake pump -

. system, an additional water line from State Tanks above Lakeview to Ash Canyon or a treatment
facility betw een Lakeview and Timberline Subdivisions to realize increased water yieldsduringpeak

- irrigation season is required, Costs are estimated at $4,500,000 to $10,000, 000, which is financed -

by the State of Nevada, and is being charged to the City through the cost of water delivered. Thls has SETR

~added an additional; $700,000/year to the operations and maintenance operation.

5 Several pmject's will be required to comply with current and upcnming regulatmnsii chichwill- ©
impact the water system. The revised arsenic standard of 10 parts per billion is the regulation nf L
. concern that must be dealt with durmg the next two to three years. : : '

_Thzs mll reqmre installation of hw new production wells and abamionmﬂ two arsenic zmpacted e
production wells. In addition, installation of treatment facilities to reduce the arsenic o
concentration is required for the two highest production impacted wells.

- Cc-sts'-are estimated at $3,150,000.

6. The Clw must provide for reim:atmn of water hnes as pan of phaﬂe 2 of ihe Carson Clt}

Freeway project. _
Costs are estimated at $5,500), {}E}{} '

-The 2005 rate change::. Were basad on 530 million in capltal rmprm ements for the next 5 years
.. and anticipated & 3 to 4% annual increase to cover the costs for Operations and Maintenance (O
& M), mcreased supgh improved quality measures, and capital improvemens.

- Thf: 2{3{)? n:;apltal program for the next five vears is in the rangc of $41 ml]llon {this mclndas $2T:- o

- million in direct capital costs and $14 million of indirect ongoing operational costs) and will -
require a 28% annual increase in rates implemented in two stages of 14%. That is reflective of an

11% increase in O & M, which includes power costs, chemicals, water sampling; wholesale '
water purchases and leases; 3% increase for supply improvements; 6% increase for water system



. IHIpI'B‘E'*EmEIlES 4% incresse to anrcve water’ quaht}f; and 4% increase for other ﬁapital

g 1mprmements . S .

The pmpnsed ordmance pmwdas for the necessary revenue reqmremant to ﬂpm'ate mamtaxn

. meet new water quahty standards, replace and expand the water system

Apphcahle Statue, Cude, P{}Ilc\f, Rule or Regufatmn NRS ’3’3? Busmess impact Statem.ents et
' 'F]'sca} _In_lp_act': Aﬁer approval of secund'readmg, will see an increase in revenues.
Expianatmn of Impaéi: Less deﬁtl ﬁﬁaﬁéing will be req:uired. -

: : Fﬁndiﬂg Sﬂﬁfﬁé: N%

- A]ternatnes Do Not Approve; Mﬂdlf}-, Gne additional direction tﬂ staff Instrfute addmonai g

W ater conservation measures to reduce peak day water demands.

. Suppnrtiitg Matetia!:' - _ _ _
~ Propared B}r Ken Amcld Public %5 Manager =
_"'Rewewed By & - / o -:..-.Dét.e:' ,’Z“Zf’“@f
._ Cuncurrences - | _ | Date:  /2- 26 -06
Date: _ta-3le-olp
LD’Mr ot Atm-ney) o _ _ - o
f:w '\;—"VL’?/L% o  Date: A oG
. < {Finanee Darb_tqsu _ -
- 'anrd Actlon Taken
o — ) e

(Vote Recorded By)




(ol v R N L T R I

24

35

26

27

28

E -fﬂllnws

. k required by this chapter: .

“Applicability:
' Applicable to water service to commercial, quasi-residential “and residential s

- customers as defined in this chapter.

ORDINANCENO. .
BILL NO.

. ANORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 12 (WATER, SEWERAGE =~

. AND DRAINAGE}, CHAPTER 12.01 (WATER CONNECTION.
. CHARGES ANDUSERATES), SECTION 12.01.020{SCHEDULE
- OFRATES)BY INCREASING ALLRATES 14% EFFECTIVEON
- BILLS DATED ON OR AFTER FEBRUARY 1, 2007 AND 14%
~ EFFECTIVE ON BILLS DATED ON OR AFTER JULY 1, 2007,
- AND AMENDINGSECTION 12.01.030{SCHEDULE OF WATER
CONNECTION CHARGES, LATERAL ANDMETER BOX SETS,

- AND METER SET FEES) BY INCREASING ALL CHARGES

AND FEES, EXCEPT WATER CONNECTION CHARGES
.. REMAIN THE SAME,14% EFFECTIVE ON BILLS DATED ON - -
- OR AFTER FEBRUARY 1, 2007 AND 14% EFFECTIVE ON.= =~
 BILLS DATED ON OR AFTER JULY 1, 2007, AND OTHER -
'MATTERS PROPERLY RELATED THERETO.

. THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CARSON CITY DO ORDAIN:
. SECTIONI:

'That Section 12.01.020 of the Carson City ”\.iummpal Code is hBi‘Eb}' amended as

12 01.020 Schedule of rates. 1. The schedule of ratas for the water famimes and' "

-_'ﬁnancing, constructing, operating, maintaining, repairing and replacing the system, areset-

" forth in subsection 2 of this section.

- 2. Themonthlyrate for each service shall be computed as follows, unless otherwise

DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE

_' M{,mm;’f sefvice charee: .~ Effective _Effective _
Meter Size - . Amount  [40705] 0 Z0L07 [10AT05] FOLOT

S"x34t . [780] 952 [835] 1085




11

12

13

S VR

e

16

19

20
21

22

24

25
as

27

| .Agghcabmtv o

H
2
el

B
—
j£ 4}
3
[N ]

B L IS

1599 |

1120 B [2091] 2550 [22.37]  29.07

e [2621] 3197 [28.04] 3645

3 [3933] 4797 [42.08] - 54.69

g [52.44] 6397 * [56.11] : 7293

e [78:63] 9591 [84.13] - 10934

8" o [125.81] 13347 [134.62] 174.96

SR T R © [201.30] 24554 [215.39] .279.97
| .-.'hei-ﬁnt'hlﬁr{:bxﬁrﬁﬁditﬁ'rdhﬁige: _ PSR
8 '_.F.i.r'st. S,‘nm} gallonspermonth $[0.52] 0.64 per 1,000 gﬁﬂuns'{eff; [4..?{3-?..'-‘35};@531)31._' -

' [0.56]0.73 per 1,000 gallons (eff. [10/07/05] 7/01 «'G#j o

© Next10,000 gallonspermonth ~ [$0.78] 0.95 per 1,000 gallons (eff. [4/07/03] 201/ m)

- [0.83].L.08 per 1,000 gallons (eff. [10/07/05] Z0LGT)

Next 35,000 gallons per month  [1.08]1.32 per 1,000 gallons (off.[4/07/05] 2600007

[1.16] 1,51 per 1,000 gallons (£f. [ 10407/05] 7/01/07)

© Next 50,000 gallons per month ~ {1.69] 2.06 per 1,000 galions (off. [4/07/05) 2/01/07)
L » [1.81]2.35 per 1,000 gallons (eff. [10/07/05]1 7/01/07 (J?):_-. o

 Over 100,000 gallons permonth - 1.94] 2.37 per 1,000 gallons (ff. [4/07/05] 201/07)

- [2.08] 2.70 per 1,000 gallons (eff. [ 10/07/05] 701447 -

'WATER TRUCK WATER SERVICE

- Applicable to alI users who are permitted to take water from h} drams or standp}pes :

'_e'xesludmg city,

" Cotmodity charee:

The chargeshall be $[ 1 6. :»}"*i{i{}{eif [4/07/05) 20107 ;[33{} 3aﬂ(eff

[1007/05] 7/01/07) per month service charge plus a commodity rate'equa.‘i tothe -




...10_

RS S

1z

14
15

16
17
RN S
1s
20

21

2z
23
o4 :
S 26
g

28

2g

a0

31
32

"33
34

Lag

37
38

L 39

.- _' . A];gphcablhtj

: -Apphcahle o water maintenance hot tap services fbr the tappmcr of water mamsf S

| hghest cﬁnunodlty charge for water service fc-r each one thousand gall-:ms
Lol . FIREFLOW TESTING o
Apghcablht _ | | :
| Apphﬁabiﬁ to all requests for fire flow mfonnaur:rn as deﬁned in tlus chapter

Costtuperfonn fire ﬂmvtestmﬂ SE}”IE 157159 f}f}(eff [4"(!? U:‘j UE!'DT}[J] 50] 67, {}D._ ': o '

"'(eff yr:rrm {}53 2101107 per fest,

WﬁTERLH\’E HDT TAP FEES

o rangmg in size ﬁnm fmlr to twelve inches.

= _'_-_Watarhne hot tap fees shail be:

" Each hot tap, including tap machine, ~ $[428.00] 522.00 (efF. [4/07/05] 20LI07) o
- one hour of work and related equipment - [458. {}(}} 593.00 (eff. {E(} 0T 5} HOLOT)

 Man hours — Additional:

2-Man crew - per hour O 161.50] 75, {J{}(eff 4607 {]5]"{}1 07)

e [66{}!}}86{){}(eff{i£}ﬂ" 051 7°01007) -
Standby - 2 Man crew - per hour - o PeLS0] 75,00 {eff. [4/07/05] 2700/07)

SRS - 166.00] 85.{}0@&.5‘1&"@?@"{)5} -:ﬁ'.-"{;ym) o
- Equipment hours — Additional: - '

| Perpiece of cquipment (7 ﬂm:ra 00 (eff, [4/ GI'”GS] ?_.-'011.;-'{}?_"’

" “Mileage, round trip, to setvice

AR out-of-city customers— permile = - [[} 40 {aff /07; i}:‘u] The charge will hei | o
e o L - based on the IRS ammiardmllager'tty_; R

- Hor husmess miles driven,

o Retum trlp Mlmmum fee perfmp [12.: {}ﬂ] 149,00 (eff, [4,{}7 USE 201/ (}?}:.' .:;-_.
-~ f{not mcludmg mlleage and e.qulpment} C{131.007 170.00 (eff. [E[} 07 ’{}3} Zi01 *{}?}- e

3. The dlrecters of the utlilnes and f' inance depaﬁmems shall cunduct an armuaE E

rev 1e\a of the w ater swstem cenmbuimn of users and user cla;sses the total costs of opera‘émn :
U and mamtendnce of the ‘water svstem the schedule of ratu:,s ami the schedule crf W atar -
o 'mnnectmn charges and tappmg fees set forth in Sﬁch{m 12.01. {}?D ané submlt a repcrrt ‘w' e

o the bmard with the annual budget, but no later than April 1% each calendar war 3ummanzmg_ | o

- [18.00] 23,00 (eff. [10/07/05] 70L0T)




10

11 o
TR
i

14

15

16

12

o the.l‘evw"ﬁ; and cnntalmng recnmmendaimns f{}r rate adjustments as necessar}f t{}
| A Mamtam ths pmper proportionate dlstrlbunon of ﬂpera!:mn and mamtenancei g - e
.gnﬁts among users and user classes; o | | | [
o '_ :B'..: ﬂxssure generatmn of sufficient rmenue to pay the total operatmn and B 3
g mmntenance costs ‘necessary to the proper. npﬁratmn and mmntenance {1ncludmgi. 3
= replacemeni} of the water system. . |
3_;_______53{‘:'1*101«311 e | TR
- That- SEGE}{H} 12.01, {30 of the Carsc-ﬂ City Mummpal Code 15 hereby amenr:iﬁd as.. SR

e fﬂliﬂws

: 12 01.030 Schedule of water connection charges, lateral and meter box sets. and -

meter set fees

C1L The v,ater cunnectmn charges are as fbllow

_ WERC
o _'_“Siﬁglé—fam'ﬁy;residence_' . | R
- Duplcx (each F'ii'iﬁ:g.unit)- _ o | _ --_:1.
' -r”tparﬁnmt.{each li‘i:f.fn‘g unity. ] ] 5
 Mobilehome—individual lot s
- Mobii&hbmé'park (cachpad) L et

For ihe purpnse of datemnmnv water conn&cmﬂn chargea the w ater ﬂqunalent g

: _"-remdentlai customer value, or portion thereof, is based upon a fee of [four thousand two o
i '_ hundred forty-six dollars ($4,246.00) effective April 7. 2005:] four ﬂmusani:l five hun_drﬁ:::i:'_'
o ';.;I-art}?--tluee dollars (54 543.00] ) effective October 7, 2005 per one WERC ﬁ)r emﬁ;? -
- cormectmn For all other water connections not specified above, the connectmn aharge 18 L
basefd on thé “mtai WERCs” of the proposed development. The utilities dlrﬁ‘CtOI‘ 01‘ I*ns ‘her ' | '

N -.demgnee ml} ass1gn a total W ERC value to each dev efupmem based on water usage-. '




17
..1'5.-
19
20
21
22 |

23

24 B '

25

26

27

. Applicability:

“information provided to the c'i'tj,;"t?hmugh' cﬂmplétiaﬁ'and submittal of water usage '
' infﬁmaﬁon' data or from previously supplied data generated through the review of similar

or 11E:e uses and/or developments.

- 2. All fees for connection to the city water system w1E1 be collected at the hme-

: a’pplicatinn is made for water service, unless otherwise required by this chapter.

CITY INSTALLED SERVICE

Al connections to the c;ty water systemr by the city wﬂE mclude all p1p1ng,

o cmmecmrs trenchlng, backfill and resurfacing necessary to instail a service latemE and make o _

'1ts mnnectmn to an adjacent and accepiable main waterline. The city will also furnish,
‘install and connect a water meter box or pit setter to the service lateral, an'd fuinish_and: o

install a radio frequency water meter of the size ordered by the customer, in accordanice with

the following fee schedule:

" Lateral and Meter Size ity Installed Service

COSEx3MT . $[925.00] LI127.00 (eff Ea-ﬁw{}:}aﬂ1f@?}-5_-

S | [9-39.04::]1zs&.u::mefﬁ[m..ﬂ.fm:},..-*mm;z i
B [1,085.00] 1 1.324.00 (eff. [4/07 05] 2/01/07)

[1,161.00] 1,509.00 (ff. [10/07/05] 7/01/07)

12 0 [1,703.00] 2,077.00 (eff. [4/07/05] 2/011 n"jﬁ

[1,822:00]2,368.00 (eff. [ [0/07/05] T0L0T7Y

e o [2,231.00] 2,721.00 (eff. 14/07/05] 2/01/07)

[2,387.00]3 Eﬂ?i}ﬂ(eﬁ"[li}{}" 05] 2/0L0T)
[

311
o o [3,820.00] 4,964.00 (eff. [ 10/07:05] 7/01/07)
VL C[5.885.00] 1.179.00 (off. [4107/05] 2001:07)

- [6,297.00] 8,184.00 (eff. [10/407/05] Z/01/07)

6" C . [8625.00] 10.521.00 (eff, [4/07/05] 201/07)

570.00] 4.355.00 (off. [4/0705] 2001407)



RETI
11
12‘1-
13

14

S
R
'18____

20

21

- Apghcabilmz

The cat},r wﬂi 1mtall water service to supply two. Sﬁparate customers thmugh a dual. . a

[9,229.00] 11.994.00 (efT. [10/07/05] 7/01/07) S

 CITY INSTALLED DUALPITSETTER

Plt seiter connected ‘tﬂ an adjacent and acceptable main w aterline b}r a one-inch (1" 5ewzca” o

3 _lateral This service will include all commectors, trenching, backfill antiresurfacmg necessarv_ R
._.'.tG accomph&h the msta}ianﬂn to supply the two (2) adjgimﬂﬂ customers, parcels Dr._ s | .:. .:
develnpmants The fee ﬂ)r this installation is [nine hundred seventy- feur dollars (99’?4 ﬂﬂ)- e
eff_ectwe April ?, E-DID.S; one thousand forty-two dollars :{Sl_,mz,{}g} .-gffectn;re._ Ocmber__;-,.- -

: EUE’S] one thousand one hundred eighty-cight dollars ($1,] 88.00) effective February 1, 20{1’? ; et

"ftmé fheusan‘d three hundred fifty-four dotlars ($1.354.00) éffective Julv 1. 2007, Eﬁc-h fiw: __ e T
. mghths—mrah (5 /8") by three-fourths-inch (3/4") water meter furnished and installed i in thc S
.. ~dual pl’s will cost an additional [two hundred forty-six doilars {$246 (}ﬂ) effgcmg Aprll 7 D
: ?U{b two hundred sixty- three dollars {$263.00) effective October 7, 2003] three handred '_::. SR

e effectwe Julw i 2{}0'7 .

" CUSTOMER INSTALL SERVICE

- -Aggiicﬁbﬂét = | |
| Ail connections o the city water system h}f persuns ather than crt} will be perfonmd e :
._ b} persnns properly licensed by the state of Nevada and Carson Cm to accompllsh :l:he typf:
| of w urk cc-ntempIat@d and all work performed and all materials placed mEl be in accordance__ - | _- ST
| 5 -_w1th the Carson City Code of Standard Specifications for Public Works Constructions. Prmr _. i
o pi&cemem of a customer ms{alled service, the apphcable meter and meter set fee under thr:‘: | - - |
| _. fﬂlimm mn g ‘schedule must be remitted. Under this fee schedule o Gther work mll be.. o i

: : perfﬁmad and no materials other than the pre::cnbed watet mete.r if mqﬁested h}'_ the -




A0

13

14. L

15

L 16

17

18

19

20

21 -

22

25

28

o

SECTION Il

customer, will be furnished by Carson City.

 Meler Size Contractor Installed Service Effective [4/07/05] 200107 [10/07/05) 70107

sgtx 34" . O $[246.00] 300.00 [263.00]  342.00
B LA o [204.00] 35900 [315.00] 409.00
RGN o [400.00] 488.00 [428.00] $56.00
g | e [492.00] 600.00 [526.00] 634{:&(} |
B . 11,415.00] 1726.00 [1,514.00] L968.00
R L o L o [2.401.00] 2.929.00 [2,569.00] 339{1{}.-3 '
e S B D [4,454.00] 5,433.00 [4’?666(}] 1940@'_

3 "The apphcahle meter and mefer set fees deseribed above mciude one (l) tnp by; .

the unhues department to set the meter. If additional trips are required as a result of falIure e
: 'by_the customer to complete all requirements of the permit for installation of the water _:

S service, the customer will be assessed a [fifty-three dollars ($53.00) effective April7. ZD{FE;" |

fifty-seven dollars ($57.00) effective October 7, 2005] sixty-five dollars ($65.00) effective | |

. February 1.2007; seventy-four dollars (S74.00} effective July 1. 2007 fee on the buildinig'

. permit for each retumn trip, extenuating circumstances as approved by the utilities director

~or designee 'may be cause for exemption of this requirement. -

_'ﬁré protection” provided no other service or cormections are made to that line.

* That no other prm isions Of Title 12 of the Carson Cn;jy Mummpai C(}df: are affected;-'_ B _ .

by this ordinance.

'PROPOSEDon . L2007

T PROPOSED by Supervisor
 PASSED on SRR 2007




10
11

12
13
14
15
1é
17
18
18
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
25
30
31
32
33
34
35

3&

© . VOTES: . AYES: Supervisors

 NAYES: Supervisors

-ABSENT:  Supervisors

BRI © .+ Marv Texeira, M.a}-'o.r
ATTEST:

ALAN GLOVER, Clerk-Recorder
~ This ordinance shall be in force and effect from and

after the o day of the month of . of the vear 2007,




